
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee A 

 
 
THURSDAY, 4TH DECEMBER, 2008 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Patel (Chair), Vanier and Reid 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be deal with at item 9 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest 
becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 



 

2 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee A 

held on 9 September 2008. 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  (PAGES 7 - 8)  
 
 The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing 

considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or Gambling Act 2005.  A copy of the 
procedure is attached. 
 

6. BRITISH QUEEN, 21 LOVE LANE N117 8HG (NORTHUMBERLAND PARK WARD)  
(PAGES 9 - 22)  

 
 To consider an application to assign a new designated premises supervisor at the 

public house.  The current licensable activities are sale by retail for consumption on 
and off the premises, and regulated entertainment in the form of music and dancing. 
 

7. OCEAN TRADITIONAL TURKISH  CAFE HOUSE, 210-212 PHILIP LANE N15 4HH 
(BRUCE GROVE WARD)  (PAGES 23 - 64)  

 
 To consider an application to provide the supply of alcohol. 

 
8. OZAN TURKISH COFFEE HOUSE, 72 GRAND PARADE N4 1DU (ST ANN'S 

WARD)  (PAGES 65 - 100)  
 
 To consider an application to provide the sale and supply of Alcohol. 

 
9. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of admitted under item 2 above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy &  
Member Services, 5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Anne Thomas 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
(Non Cabinet Committee)  
Tel: 020-8489 2941 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: anne.thomas@haringey.gov.uk 

 
Tuesday, 25 November 2008 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2008 

Councillors *Patel (Chair), *Vanier and Reid  
 

Also Present: Councillor Beacham 
 

* Denotes Members present. 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
LSCA01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Reid for whom Cllr 
Beacham was substituting.  
 

 
 

LSCA02. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 None received. 
 

 
 

LSCA03. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCA04. 
 

MINUTES  

 The Committee was asked to approve the unrestricted minutes of the 
previous meetings of the Licensing Sub Committee A held on: 
 
31 January 2008, 5 February 2008 (reconvened on 21 February 2008),  
13 March 2008, 17 April 2008, 15 May 2008, 2 June 2008 (reconvened 
on 7 July 2008) and 8 July 2008.  
 
The Committee further noted the comments of the Head of Local 
Democracy and Member Services that the minutes of the Licensing Sub 
Committee meetings held on 7 February 2008 (reconvened on 20 
February 2008) and 16 April 2008 had of necessity been approved by 
the Sub Committee Members, as they were required for Legal 
proceedings.  The Sub Committee was asked to endorse the approval of 
these signed minutes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee A 
meetings held on 31 January 2008, 5 February 2008 (reconvened on 21 
February 2008), 13 March 2008, 17 April 2008, 15 May 2008, 2 June 
2008 (reconvened on 7 July 2008) and 8 July 2008 were approved.  That 
the minutes of the meetings held on 7 February 2008 (reconvened on 20 
February 2008) and 16 April 2008 were endorsed following the previous 
approval by the Sub Committee Members. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

LSCA05. 
 

ROYAL ISTANBUL RESTAURANT, 1 QUEEN'S PARADE, GREEN 
LANES, LONDON N8 

 

  
The Licensing Sub Committee (the Committee) were asked to consider 
an application for a Premises Licence for the supply of alcohol, the 
provision of Regulated Entertainment and provision of Late Night 
Refreshment. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and advised the Committee 
that representations had been received from the Police in respect of the 
hours for the sale of alcohol. The Police had requested that the hours be 
reduced by 30 minutes each day before the premises closed and this 
had now been reflected in the details of the application sought.  The 
Committee were further advised that the premises were open and 
operating with no licensable activities taking place however, the playing 
of background music did not require a licence. 
 
The Licensing Officer informed the Committee that representations had 
also been received from interested parties.  Local residents had raised 
concerns regarding noise late at night and weekends.  Litter and mess 
was frequently left in the immediate area and there was a daily 
occurrence of people urinating in the streets.  The applicant had 
responded to the letter of objection from residents and had offered 
measures to address residents’ concerns by withdrawing his request for 
recorded music and to reduce the operating hours at the weekend.  The 
applicant had since requested that the opening hours applied for would 
be those requested on the original application. 
 
The Committee enquired about the letter on page 96-97 of the agenda 
and who the author was.  In response the Committee were advised that 
the letter was signed by the residents of Falklands Road.  The legal 
officer clarified that normally a letter would not be accepted if it was not 
signed by an individual and did not have an address.  In respect of this 
letter, it was signed by several residents who lived in the immediate 
vicinity and therefore, was accepted as a letter of representation.  The 
issues raised in the letter were the same as those raised by the objector 
present at the hearing. 
 
An objector addressed the Committee and stated as a local resident 
living in on the road since 1961, he was continually experiencing 
disturbances of noise pollution.  He was constantly disturbed by people 
leaving premises and walking to their cars.  People were inconsiderate, it 
had become unbearable and had reached an intolerable point.  There 
had been an overkill of these types of premises in the area. 
 
The objector was asked whether he had experienced any problems 
directly related to the Instanbul restaurant.  The Committee was 
informed in response that there had been none however, problems 
experienced with other premises influenced his decision to object to any 
premises being granted late night operating hours.  Members further 
enquired what objections he had to the applicant’s premises.  The 
objector responded that there was an overkill of restaurant’s in the area 

 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

and people who used these venues were causing parking pressure for 
residents. 
 
A local resident addressed the Committee concerned about the early 
opening hours of 7:00am.  This was considered to be excessive before 
children were going to school.  There was no necessity for the premises 
to be open before 10am as this was considered to be a more reasonable 
opening time.  If the premises were permitted opening hours before 
10am then deliveries and collection of waste would be during the early 
hours of the morning.  Litter and rubbish left in the immediate area in the 
mornings was considered to be disgusting along with vomit, urine and 
needles. 
 
The Committee enquired whether the concerns raised could be 
attributed to a restaurant.  The objector responded that there was an 
excessive number of businesses in the area with long operating hours 
which attracted unsavoury customers and it was the community which 
suffered the consequences.   
 
The applicant addressed the Committee and confirmed that the business 
would be operated as a restaurant and not a night club or private venue 
holding parties.  Other venues mentioned in the locality were night clubs, 
pubs and entertainment venues with later operating hours.  The 
restaurant would provide low background music and would meet the 
needs of customers requirements.  The application to open at 7am was 
in order to also offer breakfast to customers.   It was proposed that 
CCTV would be in operation throughout the opening hours and 
assistance would be provided to the police and the community when 
requested.  The applicant further commented on the signatures on the 
petition and explained that some of the local residents had been to the 
restaurant after they had signed the petition.  Upon confirmation that the 
venue would not be a night club those residents had withdrawn their 
representations. 
 
The committee questioned the applicant and raised concerns about: 
 

• Proposals to place chairs and tables outside the restaurant. 

• Where would customers go to smoke. 

• When offering snacks/light foods to customers would they be 
consuming alcohol. 

• Was there an intention to hire the premises for private functions. 
 

In response the applicant stated that it was not his intention to put tables 
and chairs outside the restaurant as the location was a corner premises 
and therefore, this would not be possible.  There was no designated 
smoking area within the restaurant so customers would only be able to 
smoke once they had left the restaurant.  It was also the applicant’s 
intention to provide whatever customers wanted in terms of 
meals/snacks/light meals and alcohol.  There was no intention to hire the 
premises for private functions as the size of the premises could not 
accommodate functions like weddings etc. 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

The objectors summed up their representations and stated that the 
premises would be advertised as a bar.   
 
The Licensing Officer advised that Committee that they could not take 
into account the demand or overkill of restaurant’s in an area.  The 
application for the provision of alcohol could be conditioned with alcohol 
only being served ancillary to eating a meal. 
 
The applicant summed up by stating that the concerns raised by the 
objectors were not directly related to the premises and therefore 
requested that the application be granted. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee decided to grant the application as requested with the 
following further conditions: 
 

1. Signs will be displayed at the exist reminding customers to leave 
quietly and respect the neighbours. 

 
2. All CCTV recordings are to be of a sufficient quality to enable it to 

be used for evidential purposes if necessary and all records of all 
CCTV recordings inside and outside the premises to be kept for 
three months and made available to the police and Licensing 
Authority upon request. 

 
3. Alcohol is only to be served ancillary to substantial meals (other 

than snacks). 
 

4. No alcohol shall be taken outside of the premises by customers. 
 

5. Mandatory condition 19. 
 
The Committee heard evidence from objectors stating that they were 
experiencing problems with noise and anti social behaviour in the area 
but confirmed that this was not attributable to this particular premise.  
The objectors made reference to over proliferation and saturation of 
restaurants, pubs and clubs in the area but this was not a matter that the 
Committee could take into account under Licensing Legislation.  
Reference was also made to parking however; this was not attributable 
to the premises and would be out of the applicants control and not a 
matter that could be legitimately considered by the Committee. 
 
The applicant confirmed that the hours of operation were necessary in 
order to serve breakfast in the morning and meals in the evening and 
that the hours for the supply of alcohol had been reduced in accordance 
with the Police request.  The applicant also confirmed that the premises 
would be run as a restaurant only and alcohol would only be served 
ancillary to meals.  Based on these findings and having taken all the 
evidence presented in writing and at the Committee into consideration 
the Committee decided to grant the hours as requested with the 
additional conditions. 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

LSCA06. 
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCA07. 
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the Public and Press be excluded from the following proceedings. 
 

 
 

LSCA08. 
 

EXEMPT MINUTES  

 The Committee was asked to approve the exempt minutes of the 
Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 3 January 2008 and 8 July 
2008.  The Committee further noted the comments of the Head of Local 
Democracy and Member Services that the minutes of the Licensing Sub 
Committee held on 3 January 2008 and 8 July 2008 had of necessity 
been approved by the Sub Committee Members, as they were required 
for Legal proceedings.  The Sub Committee was asked to endorse the 
approval of these signed minutes. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the Sub Committee meeting held on 3 January 2008 
and 8 July 2008 were endorsed following the previous approval by the 
Sub Committee Members. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Jayanti Patel  
Chair 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\8\5\AI00014587\SubCommitteeProcedurechecklistv30.doc 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS 
PROCEDURE SUMMARY 

 

  

INTRODUCTION 
 

 

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police, Applicant 
and Objectors to do the same. 

 

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the 
parties or representations received by them 

 

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will 
be distributed. 

 

  
NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES 
 

 

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to:  

(i)            grant an adjournment to another date, or  
(ii)            proceed in the absence of the non-attending party.  
Normally, an absent party will be given one further chance to attend.  

  
TOPIC HEADINGS 
 

 

 5.       The Chair suggests the “topic headings” for the hearing. In the case of the majority     of 
applications for variation of hours, or other terms and conditions, the main topic is: 
 
Whether the extensions of hours etc. applied for would conflict with the four 
licensing objectives i.e.  

 

(i) the prevention of crime and disorder, 
 

 

(ii) public safety, 
 

 

(iii) the prevention of public nuisance, and 
 

 

(iv) the protection of children from harm. 
 

 

6.      The Chair invites comments from the parties on the suggested      
           topic headings and decides whether to confirm or vary them. 
 

 

WITNESSES 
 

 

7. The Chair asks whether there are any requests by a party to call a witness and decides any 
such request. 

 

8. Only if a witness is to be called, the Chair then asks if there is a request by an opposing party 
to “cross-examine” the witness. The Chair then decides any such request. 

 

  
DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE 
 

 

9.   The Chair asks whether there are any requests by any party to 
        introduce late documentary evidence. 

 

10.    If so, the Chair will ask the other party if they object to the     
        admission of the late documents. 

 

11.    If the other party do object to the admission of documents which     
        have only been produced by the first party at the hearing, then the     
        documents shall not be admitted. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\8\5\AI00014587\SubCommitteeProcedurechecklistv30.doc 

 
12.    If the other party object to documents produced late but before the  
        hearing, the following criteria shall be taken into account when the  
        Chair decides whether or not to admit the late documents: 

 

(i) What is the reason for the documents being late?  
(ii) Will the other party be unfairly taken by surprise by the late documents?  
(iii) Will the party seeking to admit late documents be put at a major disadvantage if 

admission of the documents is refused? 
 

(iv) Is the late evidence really important?  

(v) Would it be better and fairer to adjourn to a later date?  
  
THE LICENSING OFFICER’S INTRODUCTION 
 

 

13.      The Licensing Officer introduces the report explaining, for      
            example, the existing hours, the hours applied for and the    
            comments of the other Council Services or outside official bodies.  
            This should be as “neutral” as possible between the parties. 
 

 

14.      The Licensing Officer can be questioned by Members and then by   
            the  parties. 
 

 

  
THE HEARING  
 

 

15.    This takes the form of a discussion led by the Chair. The Chair can  
          vary the order as appropriate but it should include: 
 

 

            (i)       an introduction by the Objectors’ main representative 
 

 

(ii) an introduction by the Applicant or representative 
 

 

(iii) questions put by Members to the Objectors 
 

 

(iv) questions put by Members to the Applicant 
 

 

(v) questions put by the Objectors to the Applicant 
 

 

(vi) questions put by the Applicant to the Objectors 
 

 

  
CLOSING ADRESSES 
 

 

16.      The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their 
            closing address, if they need to make one.  
 

 

17.      Generally, the Objectors make their closing address before the     
            Applicant who has the right to the final closing address. 
 

 

  
THE DECISION 
 

 

18.     Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative 
           to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions. 
 

 

19.    The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the  
          Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting. 
 

 

 

Page 8



Agenda Item 6Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Summary of Procedure
	6 British Queen, 21 Love Lane N117 8HG (Northumberland Park Ward)
	British Queen Rept 2

	7 Ocean Traditional Turkish  Cafe House, 210-212 Philip Lane N15 4HH (Bruce Grove Ward)
	Ocean Trad Turk Rept 2

	8 Ozan Turkish Coffee House, 72 Grand Parade N4 1DU (St Ann's Ward)
	Ozan Turk Coff Hse Rept 2




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
THURSDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2008 

Councillors *Patel (Chair), *Vanier and Reid 
 

Also Present: Councillor Beacham 
 

 
*Members present 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

LSCA01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Reid for whom Cllr 
Beacham was substituting. 
 

 
 

LSCA02. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCA03. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCA04. 
 

MINUTES  

 The Committee was asked to approve the minutes of the previous 
meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee A held on 9 September 2008. 
 

 
 

LSCA05. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCA06. 
 

BRITISH QUEEN, 21 LOVE LANE N117 8HG (NORTHUMBERLAND 
PARK WARD) 

 

  
Ms Barrett, the Licensing Officer, advised the Committee that there had 
been some development between the parties.  The Police representative 
and the applicant Admiral Taverns had agreed to an adjournment, as the 
representative of Admiral Taverns would like the opportunity to reapply 
for a different designated premises supervisor. 
 
The Police representative addressed the Committee and advised that if 
the licensee was the new designated premises supervisor in the near 
future then their representations would be withdrawn. 
 
The Committee agreed to adjourn the application until a future date of 
the Sub Committee.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be adjourned until a future date of the Sub 
Committee. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
THURSDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2008 

 

 

LSCA07. 
 

OCEAN TRADITIONAL TURKISH  CAFE HOUSE, 210-212 PHILIP 
LANE N15 4HH (BRUCE GROVE WARD) 

 

  
At the start of the item the Chair clarified whether any parties had 
additional documents they wished to submit.  In response two objectors 
requested to table photographs of the premises taken that morning.  The 
applicant’s representative objected to the photographs being tabled as 
they did not provide a printed date and time on them. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and outlined the purpose and 
recommendations.  Ms Barrett explained that background and the details 
of the application being sought for a new premises licence.  The 
licensing officer further explained the relevant representations received 
from the Metropolitan Police, planning officer and interested parties who 
were in attendance.  The Licensing Officer further informed the 
Committee that at the time of writing the report it was confirmed that the 
applicant had not applied for a personal licence and so could not be 
assigned to the role of the designated premises supervisor, there could 
be no sale of alcohol on the premises. 
 
The objectors queried whether the application was submitted in the 
name of Mr or Mrs Sumbul.  The licensing officer clarified that the 
application was made on behalf of Mr Sumbul.  The Objectors further 
enquired whether the Members had seen the premises.  The Chair 
confirmed that site visits were anonymously made by the Committee.  
 
Local residents objected to the application on the basis that another 
premises selling alcohol would be detrimental to an already rowdy area.  
There was no need for the sale of alcohol from 9am until 11pm as this 
would not create a positive effect on the environment.  Concern was 
raised regarding the amount of litter and cigarette ends in the street, 
there was further noise nuisance of patrons congregating outside the 
premises, particularly on Wednesday nights.  The patrons were regularly 
standing in the street smoking, drinking and all night activities were 
taking place in the premises for example, playing cards.   
 
In response to questions raised by the Committee the local objectors 
replied that there was a small forecourt at the side of the premises where 
two or three tables and chairs could be placed for patrons to sit outside.  
It was confirmed that none of the objectors had in the past reported 
noise nuisance to the Noise Team in respect of the premises. 
 
The applicant’s representative informed the Committee that the 
application had been advertised and applied for properly.  
Representations had been received from the Police in relation to the 
hours of operation and the hours for the sale of alcohol being the same.  
It was recommended that the hours for the sale of alcohol should be 
reduced by 15 minutes each day.  The applicants had amended their 
application accordingly and that the premises would not cause crime and 
disorder or be unsafe to the public.  The representative confirmed that 
the applicant would be willing to supply a cigarette bin outside the 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
THURSDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2008 

 

premises for patrons to extinguish their cigarettes and further that only 
three patrons would be allowed outside to smoke at any one time.  It was 
not the intention to place tables and chairs outside the premises and this 
could be added to the licence as a condition.  The representative further 
proposed that the applicants would be prepared to clear any litter outside 
the premises after closing time. It was proposed that background music 
would also be played in the premises.  The agent also advised that 
Turkish people were part of the community who happened to enjoy the 
café culture. 
 
The applicant replied in response to questions from the objectors and 
the Committee that it was not the intention to apply for a gambling 
licence as the premises were not used for gambling purposes but for 
playing card games.  The café would be open to all members of the 
community.  The applicant’s representative further stated that he was 
happy for the operating hours to be amended on the application from 
11am – 11pm. 
 
The objectors were requested to sum up their case and in response 
stated that despite the comments raised were opposed to the venue 
having an alcohol licence, however if the application were granted then 
the hours for the supply of alcohol should be reduced. That the premises 
did not improve the area as there were already social clubs in the 
location. 
 
The Licensing Officer reminded the Committee that the applicant did not 
currently have a personal licence. 
 
The applicant’s representative summed up by advising that the applicant 
had applied for a personal licence, was waiting confirmation of a CRB 
check and until the personal licence was obtained would not sell alcohol 
and requested the Committee to grant the application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Licensing Sub Committee decided to grant the application as 
amended subject to the mandatory and default conditions: 
 

1. Mandatory condition 19. 
 

2. Opening hours for public 
  Monday to Sunday 11:00am – 11:00pm 
 

3. Supply of Alcohol 
Monday to Sunday 11:00am – 10:30pm 

 
Subject to the following additional conditions and informative: 
 

4. No tables or chairs shall be placed outside the premises on the 
forecourt. 

 
5. A cigarette bin is to be installed on the external frontage along 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
THURSDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2008 

 

with an appropriate sign asking patrons to extinguish their 
cigarettes. 

 
6. The forecourt and pavement outside the premises are to be 

cleared of all litter each evening immediately following the closure 
of the premises. 

 
7. No alcohol shall be consumed within the external boundary of the 

premises or on the pavement and no bottles or glasses shall be 
taken outside. 

 
INFORMATIVE 
 
The Committee would remind the applicant that the mandatory condition 
19 provides that no supply of alcohol may be made under this premises 
license until such time as there is a designated premises supervisor on 
the licence. 
 
The Committee heard evidence from objectors stating that they were 
experiencing problems with noise and anti social behaviour in the area.  
The objectors made reference to over proliferation of restaurants, pubs 
and social clubs in the area but this was not a matter that the Committee 
could take into account under Licensing Legislation.  Reference was also 
made to parking however, this was not attributable to the premises and 
not a matter that could be legitimately considered by the Committee. 
 
The applicant’s representative confirmed that the representations made 
by the police had been amended on the application accordingly.  There 
were no links with the premises and crime or drunk and disorderly 
behaviour.  There were a number of Turkish people who lived around the 
premises, part of the community who enjoyed the café culture.  Based 
on these findings and having taken all the verbal and written evidence 
presented into consideration the Committee decided to grant the 
application as amended with the additional conditions. 
 

LSCA08. 
 

OZAN TURKISH COFFEE HOUSE, 72 GRAND PARADE N4 1DU (ST 
ANN'S WARD) 

 

  
The Committee was advised that the objector had not arrived at the 
meeting.  The Legal Officer clarified the Committee’s position and 
advised that under the Council’s procedures, non attendance of party or 
parties, the Chair decides to: 
 

1. grant a adjournment to another date 
2. proceed in the absence of the non attending party.  Normally, an 

absent party would be given one further opportunity to attend the 
hearing. 

 
The Committee considered the options and decided to adjourn the 
hearing until a future date of the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
THURSDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2008 

 

 
That the application be deferred until a future date of the Committee. 
 

 
 
 
 
Councilllor Jayanti Patel  
Chair 
 
 


